# 502126894 11/13/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Allied Standard Limited	10/31/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quest Licensing Corporation	
Street Address:	19 Fortune Lane	
City:	Jericho	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11753	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09926751
Application Number:	11673691
Application Number:	12617373
Patent Number:	7194468

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8004111560

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 888-743-7577
Email: jscahill@qprc.com

Correspondent Name: Quest Licensing Corporation

Address Line 1: 19 Fortune Lane

Address Line 4: Jericho, NEW YORK 11753

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jon C. Scahill

Total Attachments: 2

502126894

source=Assignment+QLC+Allied+Standard+Limited#page1.tif source=Assignment+QLC+Allied+Standard+Limited#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029288 FRAME: 0046

OF \$160.00 099267

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Allied Standard Limited, (the "Assignor"), having a principal business address at 1301 Bank of America Tower, c/o Corporate Management Services Limited, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong is hereafter referred to as Assignor, have acquired all right title and interest to the inventions of certain new and useful improvements disclosed in certain patents and patent applications recited in the Patent List attached hereto, for which applications for a United States Letters Patent were executed and Patents have been granted;

WHEREAS, Quest Licensing Corporation, a Delaware corporation, herein referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is 19 Fortune Lane, Jericho, New York is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows: Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to each of the patents listed below, as well as to the "Assigned Applications" in the United States of America and all other countries, where "Assigned Applications" means the patents and patent applications recited in the attached Patent List, as well as any and all pending patent applications, including any and all inventions, discoveries and other subject matter described therein, any divisional, continuation, continuationin-part, substitute, reissue, re-examination or other application claiming priority to or benefit of the patent applications pursuant to any law or treaty, and any patent issuing from the foregoing. This Assignment expressly and specifically, without limitation, assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any monetary damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action anywhere in the world. Assignor agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, to Assignee the right to claim such priority or benefit. Assignor has not previously conveyed, nor are they aware of an obligation to convey, their rights in the Assigned Applications to a third party. Assignor hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and any other governmental agency in the world, to issue to Assignee all patents resulting from the Assigned Applications and to record Assignee's ownership thereof. At Assignee's reasonable request Assignor agrees, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver documents prepared at Assignee's expense and to provide other cooperation, such as testimony at Assignee's sole cost and expense, as may be reasonably required to evidence or protect Assignee's rights in the Assigned Applications. Assignee may assign or transfer all or part of its rights set forth herein in its sole discretion. Assignor agrees that Assignee may affix hereto or hereon an indication, with its signature, of its acceptance of the assignment and other provisions hereof. If any provision hereunder is unenforceable, the requirements of the provision shall remain to the full extent permissible by law and the offending portions thereof shall be deemed replaced, to the extent possible, with a provision most closely reflecting the purpose of the offending provision.

> PATENT REEL: 029288 FRAME: 0047

# PATENT LIST

7,194,468

# ASSIGNED APPLICATIONS

11/673,691 12/617,373 09/926,751

Allied Standard Limited

Date 31 October 2012

### CERTIFICATION OF ASSIGNOR

I, Veronika Zuzova, a Solicitor at Osmond Solicitors Ltd, trading as Osmond & Osmond, hereby certify that Mr. Andrew Lawrence Greystoke, who executed the Assignment (attached) before me on 31 October 2012, has proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, that as at today's date he has full authority to execute documents on behalf of Assignor, a limited liability company with the registered office at 1301 Bank of America Tower, c/o Corporate Management Services Limited, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong.

Solicitor

PATENT REEL: 029288 FRAME: 0048

**RECORDED: 11/13/2012**